

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, in his official capacity as Oregon State  
Forester, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Paul A. Kampmeier  
WASHINGTON FOREST LAW  
CENTER  
615 Second Avenue, Ste. 360  
Seattle, WA 98104

Christopher G. Winter  
CRAG LAW CENTER  
917 S.W. Oak Street  
Suite 417  
Portland, OR 97205

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
Deborah A. Sivas  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
*jlfisher@law.stanford.edu*

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Basic Precepts Of The CWA.....	2
B. The CWA’s Application To Logging Operations.....	4
1. Logging operations and logging roads.....	4
2. Regulatory history.....	8
C. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Section 1369(b) Does Not Restrict The Interpretive Pathways Available To This Court .....	17
A. Section 1369(b) Does Not Apply Because Respondent Is Seeking To Enforce, Not To Challenge, The CWA And Pertinent Regulations .....	18
B. Even If Respondent’s Statutory Arguments Dictated That Certain Regulations Were Invalid, Section 1369(b) Still Would Not Preclude Relief Because The Pertinent Regulations Did Not Issue Or Deny Any Permit.....	23

II. The CWA Requires A Permit For Pipes, Ditches, And Channels That Discharge Polluted Stormwater From Active Industrial Logging Roads Into Navigable Waters.....	30
A. The Discharges At Issue Are From “Point Sources.” .....	31
1. The statute.....	31
2. The Silvicultural Rule.....	38
B. The CWA’s Stormwater Amendments Do Not Exempt Point Source Discharges Of Stormwater From Active-Hauling Logging Roads From the NPDES Permit Requirement.....	42
1. The statute.....	43
2. Phase I Regulations .....	45
C. None Of Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Warrants Disregarding The CWA’s Permitting System In This Context.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	27
<i>Am. Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 543 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	24, 26, 30
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989) (Easterbrook, J.) .....	26
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) .....	46
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	34
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	43
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersly, Eld, &amp; Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	41, 46, 47
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	48
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) .....	53
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17, 30, 38, 45
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	18, 45

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	20
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) (per curiam).....	27, 28
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	34
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	passim
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	2, 51
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	39
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	49
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	44
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	38
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958) .....	48
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	57
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) .....	20
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	53

<i>N.C. Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....	40
<i>Nat’l Cotton Council v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	53
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	32
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975).....	8
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 30
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	25
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	47
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	53, 56, 57
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)....	35, 38
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	33
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	31, 43
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	20

<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	passim
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	34
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	53
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	51
<i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912) .....	48

### STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 1211 <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
23 U.S.C. § 166.....	48
30 U.S.C. § 1276(a)(1).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 2602(e) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	51
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F) .....	33, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	28, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	2, 10, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1311(c).....	56
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f) .....	33, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 10, 29, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B).....	10, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3).....	51
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A).....	4, 10, 16, 42

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5).....	42
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6).....	42
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(A).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(E).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	3, 15, 32, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1362(24) .....	48
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	10, 17, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	14, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	24, 25, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	21, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c).....	26

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....	48
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	38, 39, 49
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	47, 48, 49, 50
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(ii) .....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(iii) .....	46, 49, 51
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(iii), (v), (x).....	44, 48
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(x).....	46

40 C.F.R. § 122.27 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1) .....	38, 39, 41
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.28, 123.25 .....	54
40 C.F.R. § 124.85 (1976) .....	9, 41
40 C.F.R. § 125.4 (1975) .....	8
40 Fed. Reg. 56,932 (Dec. 5, 1975) .....	8, 41
41 Fed. Reg. 6282 (Feb. 12, 1976) .....	41
44 Fed. Reg. 32,855 (June 7, 1979) .....	24
55 Fed. Reg. 48,009 (Nov. 16, 1990) .....	50
73 Fed. Reg. 56,572 (Sept. 29, 2008) .....	46
77 Fed. Reg. 12,286 (Feb. 29, 2012) .....	55
Or. Admin. R. 340-041-0036 .....	12

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

117 Cong. Rec. 38,805 (1971) .....	36
117 Cong. Rec. 38,816 (1971) .....	36, 37
131 Cong. Rec. 19,850 (1985) .....	44
H.R. 1749, 109th Cong. (1st Sess. 2005) .....	3
H.R. 3609, 106th Cong. (2d Sess. 2000) .....	3
H.R. 3625, 106th Cong. (2d Sess. 2000) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	51
S. 1269, 109th Cong. (1st Sess. 2005) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., Reading  
Law (2012) ..... 47, 49

Webster's New World Dictionary (3d ed.  
1988)..... 39, 43, 44
